




Health Department

Permitting and Enforcement Nursing 
YEAR Revenues 

received
permits issued complaints 

followed up
Inspections 
initial and 
follow-up

comunicable 
Disease 

investigation  

Flu 
vaccinations

blood press. 
First aid/other

FY18  $          53,133.06 452 174 400+ 212 210 205/60
FY19  $          55,110.00 440 194* 400+ 293 116 247
FY20 (July-present)  $          66,305.95 264* 127* 500+* 248 230 294/24

*July to present *top 3 
complaints; 
housing, food 
establishments  
and general 
environmental

*types: Food 
est. 225, 
housing, 150, 
other 50, 
complaint 
investigation 
100
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FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021 FY2021
BOARD OF HEALTH BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC FIN COM REC
Salaries

5103 Elected Salaries 1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                1,665                
5111 Regular 171,208            170,629            185,273            185,268            196,939            196,939            208,931            220,979            220,979            
5112 Permanent Part-Time 36,951              36,951              38,818              38,817              40,278              40,278              41,339              42,099              42,099              
5120 Temporary Part-Time 4,807                4,807                4,230                4,214                4,319                4,319                4,416                4,516                4,516                
5130 Overtime 300                   -                    300                   193                   1,000                403                   -                    -                    -                    
5150 Car Allowance 9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                9,000                
5160 Sick Leave Buy-Back -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Salaries 223,931            223,051            239,286            239,157            253,202            252,604            265,351            278,259            278,259            
Operating

5310 Professional Services 8,890                8,890                21,443              21,443              26,123              26,123              14,000              14,000              14,000              
5340 Communications 350                   179                   350                   350                   180                   180                   350                   350                   350                   
5420 Office Supplies 1,500                1,411                1,500                1,429                1,500                1,500                1,500                1,500                1,500                
5421 Medical Supplies 1,451                1,318                2,250                2,250                835                   835                   1,000                1,000                1,000                
5423 All Other Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
5429 Computer Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    3,799                3,799                -                    -                    -                    
5701 Travel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
5730 Dues and Memberships 425                   310                   425                   425                   450                   450                   450                   450                   450                   
5790 Staff Development 999                   989                   1,183                1,183                1,035                1,035                700                   700                   700                   

Total Operating 13,615              13,097              27,151              27,080              33,923              33,923              18,000              18,000              18,000              
Capital Outlay

5833 Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Budget 237,546            236,148            266,437            266,237            287,124            286,527            283,351            296,259            296,259            -                    

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC FIN COM REC

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Elected Officials 5 5 5 5 5 5
Director of Public Health 1 1 1 1 1 1
Senior Clerk Secretary 1 1 1 1 1 1
Sanitarian 1 1 1 1 1 1
Animal Inspector 1 1 1 1 1 1
Recording/ P/T Secretary 1 1 1 0 0 0
Public Health Nurse (PT) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Total Staffing 10.5 10.5 10.5 9.5 9.5 10                     0
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Elected Officials
Name Position Base Salary Total Salary

Raymond Barry Chairman 405                  405                     
Charles Roux Member 315                  315                     
Anthony Boschetti Member 315                  315                     
Robert Scarano Vice Chairman 315                  315                     
Maria Zaroulis Clerk 315                  315                     
Total Elected Officials 1,665                1,665                  

Regular Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 9 57,652              -                 57,652                
Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 10 39,778              411               40,189                
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 12/29/2014 6 8 66,964              1,000            67,964                
Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk 1/9/2017 2 6 28,210              28,210                
Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk 1/9/2017 2 7 26,964              26,964                

-                     
Total Regular Salaries 219,568            -                   1,411            -                 220,979              

Permanent Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 7/10/2013 8 10 41,599              500               42,099                

Total Permanent Part Tme Salaries 41,599              -                   500               -                 42,099                

Temporary Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Pamela Gorassi-Thomas Animal Insp. 9/1/1992 C 6 4,516                4,516                  
Recording Sec. C 6 -                     

-                     
Total Temporary Part Tme Salaries 4,516                4,516                  

Overtime
Name Position Amount Total Benefit

Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk -                     
Total Overtime -                     

Car Allowance
Name Position Per/Month # Months Total Benefit

Susan Sawyer Director 300                  12                    3,600                  
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 300                  12                    3,600                  
Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 150                  12                    1,800                  
Total Car Allowance 9,000                  

Sick Leave Buy Back
Name Position # of Days Annual Sal. Weekly Sal. Daily Sal. Total Benefit

-                     
Total Sick Leave Buy-Back -                     

Department Total 278,259              

BOARD OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION TOWN MANAGER RECOMMENDED
FISCAL YEAR 2021

Retirement Date
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Elected Officials
Name Position Base Salary Total Salary

Raymond Barry Chairman 405                  405                     
Charles Roux Member 315                  315                     
Anthony Boschetti Member 315                  315                     
Robert Scarano Vice Chairman 315                  315                     
Maria Zaroulis Clerk 315                  315                     
Total Elected Officials 1,665               1,665                  

Regular Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 9 57,652             -                 57,652                
Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 10 39,778             411                40,189                
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 12/29/2014 6 8 66,964             1,000             67,964                
Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk 1/9/2017 2 6 28,210             28,210                
Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk 1/9/2017 2 7 26,964             26,964                

-                     
Total Regular Salaries 219,568           -                   1,411             -                 220,979              

Permanent Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 7/10/2013 8 10 41,599             500                42,099                

Total Permanent Part Tme Salaries 41,599             -                   500                -                 42,099                

Temporary Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Pamela Gorassi-Thomas Animal Insp. 9/1/1992 C 6 4,516               4,516                  
Recording Sec. C 6 -                     

-                     
Total Temporary Part Tme Salaries 4,516               4,516                  

Overtime
Name Position Amount Total Benefit

Lisa Hadge Head Account Clerk -                     
Total Overtime -                     

Car Allowance
Name Position Per/Month # Months Total Benefit

Susan Sawyer Director 300                  12                    3,600                  
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 300                  12                    3,600                  
Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 150                  12                    1,800                  
Total Car Allowance 9,000                  

Sick Leave Buy Back
Name Position # of Days Annual Sal. Weekly Sal. Daily Sal. Total Benefit

-                     
Total Sick Leave Buy-Back -                     

Department Total 278,259              

FISCAL YEAR 2021
BOARD OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION DEPARTMENT REQUEST

Retirement Date
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Elected Officials
Name Position Base Salary Total Salary

Raymond Barry Chairman 405                   405                     
Charles Roux Vice Chairman 315                   315                     
Anthony Boschetti Clerk 315                   315                     
Robert Scarano Board Member 315                   315                     
George Ferdinand Board Member 315                   315                     
Total Elected Officials 1,665                1,665                  

Regular Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 8 53,951               -                 53,951                
Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 9 38,673              38,673                
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 12/29/2014 6 7 63,640              496               64,136                
Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary 1/9/2017 B2 5 26,325              26,325                
Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary 1/9/2017 1B2 6 25,095              25,095                
1 extra day salary total 750                   750                     
Total Regular Salaries 208,435            -                   496               -                 208,931              

Permanent Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 7/10/2013 8 10 40,683              500               41,183                
1 extra day total 156                   156                     
Total Permanent Part Tme Salaries 40,839              -                   500               -                 41,339                

Temporary Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Pamela Gorassi-Thomas Animal Insp. 9/1/1992 C 6 4,416                4,416                  
Recording Sec. C 6 -                      

-                      
Total Temporary Part Tme Salaries 4,416                4,416                  

Overtime
Name Position Amount Total Benefit

Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary -                      
Total Overtime -                      

Car Allowance
Name Position Per/Month # Months Total Benefit

Susan Sawyer Director 300                   12                    3,600                  
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 300                   12                    3,600                  
Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 150                   12                    1,800                  
Total Car Allowance 9,000                  

Sick Leave Buy Back
Name Position # of Days Annual Sal. Weekly Sal. Daily Sal. Total Benefit

-                      
Total Sick Leave Buy-Back -                      

Department Total 265,351              

BOARD OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION 
FISCAL YEAR 2020

Retirement Date
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Elected Officials
Name Position Base Salary Total Salary

Raymond Barry Chairman 405                   405                     
Charles Roux Vice Chairman 315                   315                     
Anthony Boschetti Clerk 315                   315                     
Robert Scarano Board Member 315                   315                     
George Ferdinand Board Member 315                   315                     
Total Elected Officials 1,665                1,665                  

Regular Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 7 51,472               -                 51,472                
Susan Sawyer Director 2/1/2016 10 8 36,900              36,900                
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 12/29/2014 6 6 60,711              60,711                
Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary 1/9/2017 1 6 24,280              24,280                
Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary 1/9/2017 1 7 23,576              23,576                
Total Regular Salaries 196,939            -                   -                -                 196,939.0           

Permanent Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 7/10/2013 8 10 40,278              40,278                
Total Permanent Part Tme Salaries 40,278              -                   -                -                 40,278                

Temporary Part Tme Salaries
Name Position Ann. Date Grade Step Base Salary Longevity % Longevity $ Wage Def. Total Salary

Pamela Gorassi-Thomas Animal Insp. 9/1/1992 C 6 4,319                4,319                  
Recording Sec. C 6 -                     

-                     
Total Temporary Part Tme Salaries 4,319                4,319                  

Overtime
Name Position Amount Total Benefit

Lisa Hadge Sr Clerk Secretary 1,000                1,000                  
Total Overtime 1,000                  

Car Allowance
Name Position Per/Month # Months Total Benefit

Susan Sawyer Director 300                   12                    3,600                  
Shannon Sullivan Sanitarian 300                   12                    3,600                  
Sarah Kinghorn Public Health Nurse 150                   12                    1,800                  
Total Car Allowance 9,000                  

Sick Leave Buy Back
Name Position # of Days Annual Sal. Weekly Sal. Daily Sal. Total Benefit

-                     
Total Sick Leave Buy-Back -                     

Department Total 253,202              

FISCAL YEAR 2019
BOARD OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION 

Retirement Date
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5310 Professional Services

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

8,890                8,890                21,443              21,443              26,123              26,123              14,000              14,000              14,000              

Line item used for consultants as needed:
This line item is primarily used for beaver management, People GIS or other. 

Beaver: Annual maintenance contracts for flow devices in beaver dams, for FY20 at $ 2300 3,300                3,300                
(11 sites x $295 with discount of 30%) and ($1000 for public education and emergency response).
Contract for general maintenance is in place. No new devices installed to date in FY20.
Trapping of beaver is $175/beaver caught; example in 5/19 2 at long pond; 2 at Frasca; 5 @ N.Billerica;  
 Anticipate similar level of service in FY20 assume 1 new site @ $3000 3,000                3,000                
per dam installation costs plus unknown trapping fees @1700 1,700                1,700                

Annual maintenance for PeopleGIS permitting software 6,000                6,000                

14,000              14,000              Total 5310 Professional Services:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5340 Communications

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

350                    179                    350                    350                    180                    180                    350                    350                    350                    

These funds are used for legal advertisements or Constable fees for the Board of Health.  350                    350                    

350                    350                    Total 5340 Communications:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5420 Office Supplies

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

1,500                1,411                1,500                1,429                1,500                1,500                1,500                1,500                1,500                

This line item covers associated general office supplies, which includes  
the various inspections forms, printing supplies, envelopes 1,500                1,500                
and other associated office supplies. This also provides inspectors with tools needed to perform the job 
such as; thermometers; test strips; moisture meters etc. 

1,500                1,500                Total 5420 Office Supplies:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5421 Medical Supplies

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

1,451                1,318                2,250                2,250                835                   835                   1,000                1,000                1,000                

Due to continued support of the Health Dept. Vaccine revolving fund, the medical supplies budget 1,000                1,000                
need has remained the same as FY20.  This line item supports items associated with running a public health clinics, 
health fair, initiatives etc. in excess of reimbursements. It also ensures the ability to purchase vaccine
in times when reimbursements are not sufficient. 

   

1,000                1,000                Total 5421 Medical Supplies:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5423 All Other Supplies

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

-                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

-                    -                    Total 5423 All Other Supplies:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5429 Computer Equipment

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

-                    -                    -                    -                    3,799                3,799                -                    -                    -                    

Annual maintenance for PeopleGIS permitting software
(moved to professional services)

-                    -                    Total 5429 Computer Equipment:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5701 Travel

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

-                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

-                    -                    Total 5701 Travel:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5703 Dues and Memberships

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

425                    310                    425                    425                    450                    450                    450                    450                    450                    

This line item allows the board of health members and departmental staff the ability to  
maintain memberships in their concentration's professional organizations.  
  

MHOA x 3 120$                 120$                 
MAHB 150$                 150$                 

MEHA x 2 80$                    80$                    
MAPHN 100$                 100$                 

450                    450                    Total 5703 Dues and Memberships:
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH OPERATING
5790 Staff Development

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

999                    989                    1,183                1,183                1,035                1,035                700                    700                    700                    

Professional staff is required to maintain certain education levels as part of the staff's certifications, 
licenses, and registrations, which means that we must attend trainings.  Additionally, health 
regulations and theory constantly change; requiring staff to attend informational sessions about
the changes. In 2018 the MA Department of Public Health continues to release updated regulations for; 
recreational camps, food establishments, rental housing, food processing. Training for  
emergency preparedness planning, growing health concerns and emerging pathogens will continue. 

MEHA (Environmental Health ) training meeting - 2 attending $150 150                    150                    
MEHA quarterly training meeting - 2 attending $150 150                    150                    

MHOA (Health officers) meetings - 3 attending 2 meetings $50X6  $30 300                    300                    
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DESCRIPTION/DETAIL

BOARD OF HEALTH 
5833 Capital Outlay

FY2017 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021
BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC

-                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

-                    -                    Total 5833 Capital Outlay:
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